

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

NEERAJ JINDAL (1)

§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 4:20-CR-358
JUDGE MAZZANT

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT NEERAJ
JINDAL'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR FOR NEW TRIAL**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

 A. Count Three of the Indictment 1

 B. Jury Instructions on Count Three of the Indictment 1

 C. Evidence 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD 6

 A. Rule 29 6

 B. Rule 33 6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Court Correctly Charged the Jury as to Count Three..... 7

 B. The Jury Rationally Found the Essential Elements of the Offense Charged Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, and the Evidence Supports the Verdict. 11

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

Table of Authorities

Cases

Richardson v. United States, 526 U.S. 813 (1999) 7

Schad v. Arizona, 501 U.S. 624 (1991)..... 8

United States v. Acosta, No. C 11-00182 CRB, 2012 WL 273709 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2012) 9

United States v. Adams, 778 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1985) 11

United States v. Bayyouk, 607 F. App’x 735, (9th Cir. 2015) 8, 10

United States v. Blanton, No. 4:17-CR-2, 2018 WL 3730292 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2018) .. 6, 11, 13

United States v. Bonds, 730 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013) 9

United States v. Boyd, 773 F.3d 637 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 11, 13

United States v. Creech, 408 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 9

United States v. Duruisseau, 796 F. App’x 827 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 9

United States v. Fawley, 137 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 1998) 9

United States v. Gace, No. 20-40718, 2021 WL 5579273 (5th Cir. Nov. 29, 2021)..... 7

United States v. Hernandez-Albino, 177 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 8

United States v. Holley, 942 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 9

United States v. Loe, 262 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2001) 6

United States v. Lyons, 472 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 9

United States v. Mason, 736 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2013) 7

United States v. McCormick, 72 F.3d 1404 (9th Cir. 1995) 8

United States v. Medina, 161 F.3d 867 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 6

United States v. Meshack, 225 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 9

<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 227 F. App'x 361 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Nanda</i> , 867 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. O'Keefe</i> , 128 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 699 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Sarihifard</i> , 155 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Sorensen</i> , 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 345 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 494 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Wall</i> , 389 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 449 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	1, 8, 10, 11
-----------------------	--------------

Other Authorities

<i>Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases)</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (2019).....	9
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	6
